
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday 14 April 2016 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the 
business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Clive Smitheram 
(Chairman)
Councillor David Reeve (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Alex Clarke

Councillor George Crawford
Councillor Robert Foote
Councillor Peter O'Donovan
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor David Wood

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, 01372 732122 or 
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.
Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the Democratic 
Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask a verbal question 
to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 4 February 2016 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 7 - 28)

This report sets out the approach being taken by the Council’s external auditors, 
Grant Thornton, to the audit of the accounts for 2015/16.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 29 - 58)

This report summarises progress against the audit plan for 2015/16.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2016-17  (Pages 59 - 82)

This report introduces the updated Strategy for Internal Audit for 2016/2017.

7. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2015/16: PROGRESS REPORT THREE  
(Pages 83 - 104)

This report presents the Committee with its third performance management 
progress report for 2015/16, providing an overview of progress made against 
the policy committees’ actions and highlighting those actions recorded as not 
met.

8. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE ARRANGEMENTS FOR PUBLICISING AND 
DETERMINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Pages 105 - 116)

This report presents the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee with 
the Report of the Scrutiny Review Task Group on the Administrative 
Arrangements for Publicising and Determining Planning Applications.

9. ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  (Pages 117 - 122)

This report presents the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee for 2015/16.

10. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  (Pages 123 - 126)

This report lists references to officers outstanding as at 14 April 2016.



21

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 4 February 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor Clive Smitheram (Chairman);Councillor David Reeve (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Alex Clarke, George Crawford, 
Peter O'Donovan, Humphrey Reynolds and David Wood

In Attendance:  Karen Williams (Risk Advisory Director) (RSM Risk Assurance Services 
LLP)

Absent: Councillor Robert Foote

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Director of Finance and Resources), Margaret Jones 
(Scrutiny Officer), Gillian McTaggart (Corporate Risk & Governance Manager) and Tim 
Richardson (Democratic Services Officer)

32 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

34 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 26 November 2015 were agreed as a true record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

With reference to Minute No.21 of the Meeting of 26 November, it was noted that 
the Community Safety Officer had requested further information from Surrey 
Police Service relating to increases in incidents of a serious sexual or violence 
(with injury) nature, and was still awaiting a response. It was noted that this 
information would be provided to the Committee via email once received. 

35 INTERNAL AUDIT - MONITORING REPORT 

The Committee received a report summarising progress against the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2015/16.

The following matters were considered:

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 4 
February 2016

22

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 Management Actions for Reviews of Project Management and 
Procurement Management. The Committee was informed that the Internal 
Audit Progress Report provided by the Auditor (and attached as Annexe 1 
to the report) did not include detailed management actions for the reviews 
of Project Management or Procurement Management, but that they were 
summarised on page 11 of the agenda. It was noted that the Auditor 
would amend their report to include detail of the management actions for 
these two advisory reviews, and that this would be circulated to the 
Committee via email. The Chairman requested Committee Members to 
inform both himself and the Corporate Risk & Governance Manager if they 
had any concerns regarding the actions for these two reviews upon 
receipt of the amended report.

 Contract Management Advisory Review. The Auditor informed the 
Committee that there was no evidence that the Council had entered into 
any poor value contracts as a result of the issues identified by the 
Contract Management Advisory Review.

 Project Management Advisory Review. The Committee was informed that 
officers had produced a project methodology toolkit to assist in ensuring 
that a consistent approach was taken to all projects, and that this had 
been rolled-out across the Council.

 Income from Car Parks Review. The Committee noted that this draft 
review currently had an Amber/Red Opinion, but that it had not yet been 
finalised as the Council’s Parking Manager had raised queries over some 
of the draft actions recommended. The Committee noted that the finalised 
review would be reported to the next meeting.

 Property Maintenance Review – corrections to Auditor’s Report. It was 
noted that the Auditor’s Opinion for this Review was Amber/Red, and not 
“Green” as incorrectly stated on page 24 of the Agenda. The Committee 
also noted that the Implementation Date for Action 2 (page 24 of the 
Agenda) should read as “31 March 2016” and not “31 March 2015”.

 Property Maintenance Review – progress toward implementation of Action 
3. The Director of Finance and Resources informed the Committee that 
the first step in producing a plan for reducing maintenance liabilities was 
to create a comprehensive list of what liabilities the Council currently held. 
Work to produce this was currently underway.

 Provision of plastic screen covers to prevent CCTV capture of credit card 
number entry (page 28). It was noted that the Corporate Risk & 
Governance Manager would follow this matter up with the Head of 
Financial Services.

Following this consideration, the Committee:

Page 4

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 4 
February 2016

23

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(1) Noted the Internal Audit Progress Report, and that an amended copy 
providing details of Management Actions for the Contract Management 
Advisory Review and Project Management Advisory Review would be 
circulated to all Committee Members following the meeting. It was noted 
that the Management Actions from these reviews would also be included 
in the papers for the next meeting.

(2) Agreed to authorise the Chairman to take actions necessary to address 
any concerns raised by Committee Members with regard to the amended 
Internal Audit Progress Report, following its receipt.

36 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2015/16: PROGRESS REPORT TWO 

The Committee received a report presenting it with the second performance 
management progress report for 2015/16.

The following matters were considered:

 Number of actions for Leisure Committee (Page 38 of the Agenda). The 
Committee identified that the chart for Leisure Committee stated that the 
Committee had 7 Actions, but only listed the status of 5. It was noted that 
the Councils Research, Consultation and Information Analyst would be 
requested to clarify this.

 Briefing for Councillors: Plan E. The Committee considered that a Briefing 
with regard to Plan E (the Area Action Plan for Epsom Town Centre) 
would be of interest to Councillors, and requested that officers provide a 
Members’ Briefing Evening on the topic in the future.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Received Performance Management Progress Report Two 2015/16.

(2) Did not identify any issues requiring action, other than a request for 
clarification of the number of actions for Leisure Committee and a briefing 
for Councillors regarding Plan E, as detailed above.

37 OUTSTANDING REFERENCES AND WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

The Committee received a report listing references to officers outstanding at 4 
February 2016, updating it on the work programme 2015/16, and asking that a 
new scrutiny review task group be appointed to undertake the review of Venues.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the one outstanding reference to officers detailed at Annexe 1 to 
the report and the Committee’s updated work programme attached at 
Annexe 2 to the report.

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 4 
February 2016

24

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(2) Appointed the following Members to a task group to undertake the review 
of Venues as per the Terms of Reference attached at Annexe 3 to the 
report:

Councillors: Steve Bridger, David Reeve and Clive Smitheram

(3) Agreed to co-opt a member of the Strategy and Resources Committee 
(nominated by that Committee’s Chairman) to the appointed task group. It 
was noted that Councillor Mike Teasdale had been nominated for this role 
by the Chairman of the Strategy and Resources Committee.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.11 pm

COUNCILLOR CLIVE SMITHERAM (CHAIRMAN)

Page 6

AGENDA ITEM 3



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 APRIL 2016

EXTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT PLAN FOR 2015/16

Report of the: Director of Finance & Resources
Contact:  Kathryn Beldon
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - The Audit Plan Year Ended 31 

March 2016

Other available papers (not 
attached):

REPORT SUMMARY
This report sets out the approach being taken by the Council’s external auditors, 
Grant Thornton, to the audit of the accounts for 2015/16.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the Committee notes the External Audit Plan 
Year Ended 31 March 2016 as endorsed by Strategy 
& Resources Committee on 5 April 2016.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 This report supports the Council’s Key Priority of “Managing Resources”.

2 Background

2.1 Grant Thornton are the Council’s independent external auditors appointed 
by the Audit Commission.  The main contacts are Elizabeth Olive 
(Associate Director) and Ade O Oyerinde (Audit Manager).

2.2 The auditors have had discussions with finance staff, the Chief Executive 
and the Director of Finance & Resources and have prepared an audit plan 
for the 2015/16 accounts (Annexe 1).

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 APRIL 2016

3 Proposals

3.1 Officers are satisfied that the Audit Plan addresses the key financial and 
governance issues.

3.2 Grant Thornton’s audit manager will be in attendance to introduce this 
item and answer Members’
[...]
MMARY
 This report summarises progress against the audit plan for 2015/16.

RECOMMENDATIONS

(1) That the Committee receives the Internal Audit 
Progress Report for 2015/16.

 

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 None for the purposes of this report.   

2 Background

2.1 The Committee’s terms of reference includes the requirement to monitor 
implementation of recommendations from the external and internal 
auditors.

2.2 On 4 February 2016 the Committee received the internal audit progress 
report for 2015/16. There were no matters arising where the Committee 
required further reports. 

Page 29

AGENDA ITEM 5



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 APRIL 2016

2.3 The Committee endorsed the Strategy for Internal Audit for 2015/16 on 4 
April 2015 and another report is brought to this Committee proposing the 
Audit Strategy for 2016/17.

3 Audit Findings

3.1 The Internal Audit Progress Report covering the period to date for 
2015/16 is attached as Annexe 1 to this report.

3.2 The report monitors the delivery of the audit programme and contains the 
key features that this Committee has requested. RSM use the traffic light 
system of Red, Amber and Green. Amber has been split into two 
classifications (Amber-Green and Amber–Red) in order that the auditors 
can give a clear indication of whether an assurance is positive or 
negative. During the year, progress reports will reflect the opinions given 
and build a picture of findings towards the end of year opinion. The 
recommendations within each report are categorised as High, Medium or 
Low. 

3.3 The report (see Annexe 1) monitors the effective delivery of the audit 
programme and contains the key features that this Committee has 
requested previously:-

3.3.1 It provides a summary of progress against the internal audit plan.

3.3.2 Internal Audit Plan Performance.

3.3.3 Any alterations to the Audit Plan are highlighted, as are any 
[...]
2016 The Parking Manager is now in post and 
is regularly reviewing the 
reconciliations. They are completed 
daily by the Parking Supervisor and 
reviewed monthly and explanations 
obtained. One issue has been the 
failure of the Cash Collection Agents to 
take the audit ticket. These are being 
identified and acted upon quicker in 
order that the ticket can be obtained .

P
age 57

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 5

A
N

N
E

X
E

 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 58



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14  APRIL 2016

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2016/17

Report of the: Director of Finance & Resources
Contact:  Gillian McTaggart  or Doug Earle
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision required: N/A
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe - Internal Audit Strategy  2016/17

Other available papers (not attached): Report and Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, 
Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 9 April 
2015.

REPORT SUMMARY
This report introduces the updated Strategy for Internal Audit for 2016/2017.
 

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee endorses the Strategy for Internal Audit 
for 2016/17 as prepared by RSM.

 

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Community Strategy

1.1 The internal audit work programme is designed to review and evaluate the risk 
management, control and governance arrangements that the Council has in place to 
establish and monitor the achievement of the Council’s objectives and to identify, 
assess and manage the risks to achieving those objectives.

1.2 The work undertaken by Internal Audit contributes to the Core Values of performing 
with openness and honesty and providing value for money.

2 Background

2.1 Internal Audit provides the Council through the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee with an independent and objective opinion on risk management, control 
and governance.  RSM (under different names) has provided internal audit services 
to Epsom and E
[...]
r the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 but we are able in certain circumstances to offer a limited 

range of investment services because we are members of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. We can provide these investment services if they are an incidental part of the 
professional services we have been engaged to provide. Baker Tilly Creditor Services LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority for credit-related regulated activities. RSM 
& Co (UK) Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct a range of investment business activities. Whilst every effort has been made to ensure accuracy, 

information contained in this communication may not be comprehensive and recipients should not act upon it without seeking professional advice. 

© 2015 RSM UK Group LLP, all rights reserved 

 

 

Karen Williams 

karen.williams@rsmuk.com   

07818 002463 

 

 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 

Page 82

AGENDA ITEM 6
ANNEXE 1

mailto:karen.williams@rsmuk.com


AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 APRIL 2016

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2015/16: PROGRESS REPORT THREE

Report of the: Chief Executive
Contact:  Adama Roberts/Margaret Jones
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Progress Report Three 2015/16 
prepared for the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee

Other available papers (not 
attached):

REPORT SUMMARY
This report presents the Committee with its third performance management 
progress report for 2015/16, providing an overview of progress made against the 
policy committees’ actions and highlighting those actions recorded as not met.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

That the Committee:

(1) Receives Performance Management Progress 
Report Three 2015/16

(2) Identifies any issues requiring action.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Communi
[...]
ppoint 
Trustee 

Failure to complete 
project

Simon 
Young

H H Engage with 
communities

Engage with 
relevant 
stakeholders to 
ensure project 
is completed

No Data No Data

P
age 104

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7

A
N

N
E

X
E

 1



AUDIT, CRIME & DISODER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 APRIL 2016

SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
PUBLICISING AND DETERMINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Report of the: Head of Legal & Democratic Services
Contact:  Margaret Jones
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Report of the Scrutiny Review Task 
Group on the administrative arrangements for 
publicising and determining planning 
applications 

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Records of the Information Gathering Meetings 
held on 17 November 2015; 24 November 
2015; 12 January 2016.

REPORT SUMMARY
This report presents the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee with 
the Report of the Scrutiny Review Task Group on the Administrative 
Arrangements for Publicising and Determining Planning Applications 

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the Committee approve the Report of the 
Scrutiny Review Task Group attached at Annexe 1 
together with the recommendations included therein.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Report of the Scrutiny Review Task Group contributes to the 
Council’s Core Value of Continuous Improvement - ‘We will monitor and 
evaluate our activities and strive for improvement in all that we do’.

Page 105

AGENDA ITEM 8



AUDIT, CRIME & DISODER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 APRIL 2016

2 Background

2.1 At the meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 5 February 2015, the Committee agreed that it wished to 
undertake a review during 2015/16 of the administrative arrangements for 
publicising and determining planning applications.  

2.2 The Committee agreed
[...]
ittee approves the Annual Report 
2015/16 attached at the Annexe.

(2) That the Committee authorises the Scrutiny Officer 
in consultation with the Chairman to make any 
amendments or additions necessary to the Annual 
Report 2015/16 as a result of business transacted at 
this meeting. 

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The work of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 
contributes to the Council’s Core Value ‘Continuous Improvement’.

2 Background

2.1 Under Article 6 of the Constitution, the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee is required to report annually to the Council on its 
workings and make recommendations for future work programmes and 
amended working methods if appropriate. The Annual Report for 2015/16 
is attached as an Annexe to this report.

Page 117

AGENDA ITEM 9



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 APRIL 2016

3 Proposals

3.1 It is proposed that the Committee approves the Annual Report 2015/16 
attached at Annexe 1 and agrees that the Scrutiny Officer in agreement 
with the Chairman make any amendments/additions necessary to reflect 
the outcome of the current meeting.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 There are no financial or manpower implications for the purpose of this 
report.

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 There are no particular legal implications for the purpose of this report.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 There are no particular sustainability policy implications for the purpose of 
this report.

6.2 A responsibility of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee is 
to scrutinise the work of the Epsom and Ewell Community Safety 
Partnership.

7 Partnerships

7.1 There
[...]
aken by an officer under delegated decision making.  

2.2 Members of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee have a 
statutory power to call-in a decision of a policy committee where there is 
evidence to suggest a decision made but not yet implemented does not meet 
the principles of decision making set out in the Constitution.  Although subject 
to specific time limits, following review the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee can refer a decision back to the policy committee for 
reconsideration, refer the matter to Full Council or take no further action.  No 
decisions of the policy committees were called in for scrutiny during 2015/16.

2.3 The Scheme of Delegation to Officers requires a report to be presented to the 
Committee annually which sets out significant decisions taken by Officers 
under delegated powers in the year prior.  

Page 119

AGENDA ITEM 9
ANNEXE 1



2.4 At its meeting of 23 June 2015 the Committee received the annual report on 
the decisions taken under delegated powers (excluding Planning Committee 
decisions).  No issues of particular note were raised.

3. Contributing to More Effective Policies and Improving Services

3.1 During the year the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee has 
continued to monitor progress on the Council’s Corporate Plan receiving 
regular reports which highlighted progress made against the targets of four of 
the Council’s policy committees (Environment, Leisure, Social, and Strategy & 
Resources Committees).  The Committee was interested, in particular, in 
those actions which were recorded as not met, i.e. those actions not likely to 
be achievable at year end.  

3.2 The Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee did not raise any issues 
of concern with the policy committees.  However, the Committee learned that 
the Council’s Performance Management system would be reviewed once the 
new Corporate Plan had been agreed.  The Committee requested that in 
future end of year r
[...]
ISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 APRIL 2016

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

Report of the: Head of Legal & Democratic Services
Contact:  Margaret Jones
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Outstanding References
Other available papers (not 
attached):

REPORT SUMMARY
This report lists references to officers outstanding as at 14 April 2016.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the Committee notes there are no outstanding 
references to officers as at 14 April 2016.

Notes

Page 123

AGENDA ITEM 10



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 124



The following references to Officers are outstanding as at 14 April 2016: -

Date of 
reference/Item

Title and nature of report 
back

Officers Report due Position 
as at 

26 November 2015

Latest Position

9/04/15 Min 40
And
23/06/15 Min 9

Review of the administrative 
arrangements for publicising 
and determining planning 
applications

Scrutiny Officer November 2015 Report to April 2016 
meeting

Report elsewhere on 
the Agenda (Item 8)

P
age 125

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10

A
N

N
E

X
E

 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 126


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 External Audit - Progress Report
	External Audit Plan annexe 1

	5 Internal Audit Monitoring Report
	Internal Audit Monitoring Report annexe 1
	Internal Audit Monitoring Report annexe 2

	6 Internal Audit Strategy 2016-17
	Internal Audit Strategy 2016- 2017 annexe 1

	7 Performance Management 2015/16: Progress Report Three
	Performance Management annexe 1

	8 Scrutiny Review of the Arrangements for Publicising and Determining Planning Applications
	Scrutiny Review of administration for determining Planning Applications annexe 1

	9 Annual Report 2015/16
	Annual Report annexe 1

	10 Outstanding References
	Outstanding References annexe 1




Minutes of the meeting


25

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 14 April 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor Clive Smitheram (Chairman);Councillor David Reeve (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Hannah Dalton (as nominated substitute for Councillor Peter O'Donovan), 
Robert Foote, Humphrey Reynolds and Mike Teasdale (as nominated substitute for 
Councillor David Wood)

In Attendance:  Ade O Oyerinde (Audit Manager) (Grant Thornton UK LLP) and Karen 
Williams (Risk Advisory Director) (RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP) (Items 38 - 43 
only)

Absent: Councillor Steve Bridger, Councillor Kate Chinn, Councillor Alex Clarke, 
Councillor George Crawford, Councillor Peter O'Donovan and Councillor David Wood

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Director of Finance and Resources), Margaret Jones 
(Scrutiny Officer), Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer), Richard Chevalier 
(Parking Manager) (Items 38 - 42 a) only), Gillian McTaggart (Corporate Risk & 
Governance Manager) and Joy Stevens (Head of Customer Services and Business 
Support) (Items 38 - 42 a) only)

38 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

40 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 4 February 2016 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chairman.

41 ORDER OF BUSINESS AT THE MEETING 

The Chairman proposed that the order of business to be considered at the 
meeting be amended from that detailed in the Agenda, to enable the Internal 
Auditor’s reports to be considered next. The Committee agreed to this 
amendment.



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 14 April 
2016

26

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

42 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

The Committee received a report summarising progress against the Audit Plan 
for 2015/16.

The following matters were considered:

a) Audit Assignment: Car Park Income. The Committee noted that the 
Council’s Parking Manager and Head of Customer Services & Business 
Support were in attendance to answer any queries which Members had 
regarding this Audit report, and thanked the two Officers for their 
attendance. The Committee was informed that the Audit of Car Park 
Income had identified significant positive variances in the sums collected 
from parking machines, meaning that more money had been collected 
than was anticipated. The Internal Auditor informed the Committee that 
the Auditor’s concerns regarding this issue related to the lack of ability to 
accurately reconcile the income from the machines, as this could 
potentially mask negative or fraudulent variances. 

Officers informed the Committee that this issue had occurred due to the 
parking machines not producing an audit ticket for all of the transactions 
which had taken place. The Committee was informed that these audit 
tickets had not been produced either due to the malfunction of the 
machine, or because they had run out of paper. This was a long-running 
historic issue which had been undetected until it was identified by the 
Audit. In response to the issue coming to light, Officers had identified a 
mechanism by which the content of historic transactions could be 
retrieved from the parking machines, and had used this to reconcile the 
variances. As a result, it had been possible to reconcile the income 
received, so that the largest variance was in fact under £10.

Officers also informed the Committee that processes for future car parking 
income collection  had been amended to record when an Audit ticket had 
not been produced by a machine. This enabled Officers to retrieve the 
relevant information from the system straight away, to enable 
reconciliation. It was noted that a 2-stage reconciliation process was in 
place, as income was reconciled against the parking machine audit 
tickets, and then again when banked.

The Committee expressed its thanks for the explanation provided by the 
Officers. The Committee also expressed that it was reassured by the 
actions taken to provide an accurate reconciliation of both past and future 
income from parking machines.

b) Project Management and Contract Management Advisory Reviews. The 
Director of Finance and Resources informed the Committee that progress 
against the actions for the Project Management Advisory Review was 
proceeding well, and that a draft Project Management Methodology and 
Toolkit had been produced for use in all projects in future. The Committee 
was also informed that implementation of actions from the Contract 



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 14 April 
2016

27

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Management review would be delayed until the Council’s current review of 
its procurement arrangements had been completed. The Committee 
requested that an update on the actions from these two Advisory Reviews 
be presented to a future meeting.

c) Use of Fuel Cards. Following a question from a Committee Member, it 
was noted that the Council operated a Fuel Card system for its transport 
fleet. An audit review of this had previously been considered by the 
Committee, following the identification of fraudulent activity by external 
parties. The Council maintained stringent controls on its fuel card system.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the Internal Audit Progress report for 2015/16 and requested that 
an update on progress against actions within the Project Management 
and Contract Management Advisory Reviews be presented to its meeting 
in February 2017.

43 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2016-17 

The Committee received a report presenting an updated Strategy for Internal 
Audit for 2016/17.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Endorsed the Strategy for Internal Audit for 2016/17 as prepared by RSM.

44 EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received a report setting out the approach being taken by the 
Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, to the audit of accounts for 2015/16.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the External Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2016 as 
endorsed by the Strategy and Resources Committee on 5 April 2016.

45 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2015/16: PROGRESS REPORT THREE 

The Committee received a report presenting performance management 
information for 2015/16 and an overview of progress made against the policy 
committee’s actions. 

The Director of Finance and Resources informed the Committee that this was 
the last Performance Management report which would be presented in this 
format, and that a year-end report would not be presented to the next meeting. 
New Performance Indicators would be set under the Corporate Plan 2016-2020, 
and future monitoring would be undertaken against these.

Following consideration, the Committee:



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 14 April 
2016

28

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(1) Received and noted the Performance Management Progress Report 
Three 2015/16.

(2) Did not identify any issues requiring further action within the Report.

46 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE ARRANGEMENTS FOR PUBLICISING AND 
DETERMINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee received a report of the Scrutiny Review Task Group on the 
Administrative Arrangements for Publicising and Determining Planning 
Applications.

The Committee considered the Task Group’s report and noted that certain 
recommendations contained within it would require further approval by either the 
Planning Committee (such as delegation to officers) or Council (such as 
amendments to the Constitution). 

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Approved the Report of the Scrutiny Review Task Group relating to the 
Administrative Arrangements for Publicising and Determining Planning 
Applications, and the recommendations contained therein.

The Committee noted that a progress update on the implementation of the 
recommendations contained within the Task Group’s report would be presented 
to a future meeting and expressed its thanks to the Scrutiny Officer for her work 
on the Review.

47 ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

The Committee received the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee for 2015/16.

The following matter was considered:

a) Scrutiny call-in procedure. Members of the Committee expressed that a 
briefing and further information regarding the power to request a scrutiny 
call-in of a decision of the Council’s ‘Policy’ committees would be of 
interest. It was noted that a briefing on the procedure for a scrutiny call-in 
had been provided to the Committee in June 2015, and that a written 
summary would included within an issue of the weekly ‘Members’ Briefing’ 
document sent to all Councillors. 

Following this consideration, the Committee:

(1) Approved the Annual Report 2015/16.

(2) Authorised the Scrutiny Officer in consultation with the Chairman to make 
any amendments or additions necessary to the Annual Report 2015/16 as 
a result of the business transacted at this meeting.



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 14 April 
2016

29

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

48 OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

The Committee noted that there were no outstanding references to Officers, 
other than those requested at this meeting.

49 VOTE OF THANKS 

The Committee passed a vote of thanks to the Chairman, for his diligence and 
hardwork on its behalf over the past 5 years.

The Chairman thanked Members and Officers for all their work and support 
during his time as the Chairman. 

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.25 pm

COUNCILLOR CLIVE SMITHERAM (CHAIRMAN)


